MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PRIVATE and SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 130

AN ACT Providing for Repair, Maintenance and Operation of State-owned Dam on Dead River, Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Androscoggin Dam; repair, maintenance and operation. The State of Maine shall maintain, repair and operate the state-owned dam on Dead River in the Town of Leeds, Androscoggin County, and the State Soil and Water Conservation Commission shall act as the representative of the State of Maine to oversee the same. Said dam shall be maintained and operated to provide an optimum water level of Androscoggin Lake so as to provide for the protection of property, water quality, flood control and wildlife. The State Soil and Water Conservation Commission shall contract with the Androscoggin Lake Improvement Corporation for the actual work of repair, maintenance and control of the dam and shall reimburse that corporation for expenses accrued.
- Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$1,000 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The appropriation shall remain a continuous carrying account until June 30, 1973.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 131

AN ACT to Create an Interstate Boundary Commission to Establish a Marine Boundary Compact between Maine and New Hampshire.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Commission. The Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, shall appoint 3 qualified persons resident in this State, as commissioners upon the part of the State of Maine to enter into, with the State of New Hampshire, by and through the commissioners who may be appointed under or by virtue of the laws of the State of New Hampshire, an agreement or compact defining and ascertaining the common, lateral marine boundary of the 2 states from the mouth of Portsmouth Harbor to the entrance of Gosport Harbor in the Isles of Shoals, and from the easterly side of the Isles of Shoals to the limits of state jurisdiction.
- Sec. 2. Powers. The commissioners on the part of the State of Maine are authorized and empowered to meet, from time to time, such commissioners as may be appointed for the same purposes and with substantially similar powers on the part of the State of New Hampshire to define and ascertain such common, lateral marine boundary, in order to prevent future mistakes and disputes respecting the same. The commissioners on the part of this State are authorized and empowered, in the performance of their duties, to agree upon such principles respecting the location of such common, lateral marine bound-

ary as from the best evidence they can obtain may appear to them just and reasonable, and they may employ, within the limits of available funds, such experts and consultants as they may think proper to assist them in the performance of their duties.

- Sec. 3. Agreement. If mutual agreement is reached, it shall be reduced to writing in the form of a compact and then signed by the commissioners of each state or by at least a majority of each body. Such compact shall be thereupon submitted by the respective commissioners to the legislatures of the 2 states for approval by appropriate legislative acts. Upon approval by legislative act by both states, such compact shall become provisionally effective and binding upon this State, subject only to the consent and approval of the Congress of the United States.
- Sec. 4. Approval of compact. The commissioners on the part of this State, together with the commissioners appointed by the State of New Hampshire, shall have the power to apply to the Congress of the United States for its consent or approval of the compact entered into by said states. Upon the consent and approval thereof by the Congress, such compact shall become final and binding upon the State of Maine and shall be filed in the office of its Secretary of State.
- Sec. 5. Vacancy. If a vacancy shall occur by death, resignation or otherwise of those appointed as commissioners for the State of Maine, the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, shall fill the same.
- Sec. 6. Limitation. If the commissioners on the part of this State shall be unable to reach agreement with the commissioners appointed by the State of New Hampshire 3 years after October 1, 1971, their powers shall terminate; otherwise their powers shall continue so long as may be necessary to carry out this Act.
- Sec. 7. Expenses. The commissioners shall receive their necessary expenses in the performance of their official duties and such reasonable per diem as may be fixed by the Governor and Council.
- Sec. 8. Appropriation. There is appropriated to the commission the sum of \$7,500 from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund, to carry out the purpose of this Act, which shall not lapse but shall be a continuing carrying account.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 132

AN ACT Providing for a Feasibility Study of Alternative Methods for Crossing Fore River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Study. The State Highway Commission is authorized and directed to study the feasibility and cost of alternative methods of crossing the